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LOK  SABHA
UNSTARRED QUESTION NO.187

TO BE ANSWERED ON THE  11TH DECEMBER, 2018


GREEN REVOLUTION IN EASTERN STATES

187.  DR. KULAMANI SAMAL:


Will the Minister of AGRICULTURE AND FARMERS WELFARE कृ�ष एवं �कसान क�याण मं�ी

be pleased to state:


(a) whether the Government is implementing “Bringing Green Revolution in Eastern India (BGREI)” in the Eastern States including Odisha with the aim to increase production of pulses;

(b) if so, the details thereof along with the physical and financial performance of BGREI, since its implementation in 2010-11, State-wise;

(c) whether farmers are not getting adequate price, incentive and subsidy State-wise for cultivation of pulses; and

(d) if so, the details thereof and the steps taken by the Government in this regard?


ANSWER


MINISTER OF  STATE IN THE  MINISTRY OF  AGRICULTURE AND  FARMERS  WELFARE


 कृ�ष एवं �कसान क�याण मं�ालय म� रा�य मं�ी    ( SHRI GAJENDRA SINGH SHEKHAWAT)


(a): In order to address the constraints limiting the productivity of “rice based cropping systems” in Eastern India, the programme of “Bringing Green Revolution to Eastern India (BGREI)” is being implemented in seven (7) States including Odisha. From the year 2015-
16, under the activity of cropping system based demonstrations of rice, the pulses have been included as second crop after harvesting of rice, for which at least 30% of the fund out of total fund of demonstration is provided.

(b): State-wise and years-wise production of rice and allocation & release under BGREI from the year 2010-11 to 2018-19 are given at Annexure-I & II, respectively.

(c) to (d): Government of India announces Minimum Support Price (MSP) for specified agricultural produces on the basis of recommendations of the Commission for Agricultural Costs and Prices (CACP), the views of State Governments and Central Ministries and other factors considered important for fixation of support prices. The objective of the MSP mechanism is to provide a guarantee to the farmers to realize a reasonable and remunerative price for their produce.
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Government has increased the MSPs for all notified Kharif & Rabi Crops including pulses and other commercial crops for the season 2018-19 with a return of atleast 50 percent over cost of production. This decision of the Government was a historic one as it redeemed the promise of fixing the MSPs at least at a level of 50 percent return over cost of production as announced in the Union Budget 2018-19.


         Government of India is implementing umbrella scheme of “Pradhan Mantri Annadata
Aay SanraksHan Abhiyan” (PM-AASHA), comprising Price Support Scheme (PSS), Price Deficiency Payment Scheme (PDPS) and Pilot of Private Procurement and Stockist
Scheme (PPSS). Under this, States/UTs are offered to choose either of PSS and PDPS in a given procurement season with respect to particular oilseeds crop for the entire State.
The pulses and copra are procured under PSS. Further, States have the option to roll out Private Procurement and Stockist Scheme (PPSS) on pilot basis in district/selected APMC
(s) of district involving the participation of private stockist.


Annexure-I


Referred to Lok Sabha Q. No 187 due for 11.12.2018


State-wise production of rice from 2010-11 to 2017-18

  Production ('000 Tonnes)

State 2010-11 2011-12 2012-13 2013-14 2014-15 2015-16 2016-17 2017-18*

1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9

Assam 4736.6 4516.3 5128.5 4927.1 5222.7 5125.1 4727.4 5164.0

Bihar                                 3102.1 7162.6 7529.3 5505.8 6356.7 6802.2 8239.3 7911.2

Chattisgarh   6159.0 6028.4 6608.8 6716.4 6322.1 5789.4 8048.4 4725.5

Jharkhand 1110.0 3130.6 3164.9 2810.6 3361.9 2882.2 3841.8 4078.0

Odisha 6827.7 5807.0 7295.5 7613.4 8298.2 5875.4 8325.9 6527.9

Uttar Pradesh  11992.0 14022.0 14416.0 14636.0 12167.9 12501.0 13754.0 13270.6

West Bengal 13045.9 14605.8 15023.7 15370.7 14677.2 15953.9 15302.5 14967.0

All India                             95970.0 105301.0 105241.4 106645.5 105482.1 104408.2 109698.4 112905.5

* 4th Advance estimates of Directorate of Economics & Statistics


Annexure-II

Referred to Lok Sabha Q. No 187 due for 11.12.2018

                  Statement showing allocation and release of the Bringing Green Revolution to Eastern India (BGREI) under RKVY during 2010-11 to 2018-19

(Rs in crore)

Sl

No

Name of the

States

2010-11 2011-12 2012-13 2013-14 2014-15 2015-16 2016-17 2017-18 2018-19

Allocation

(GOI share)

Release

(GOI

share)

Allocation

(GOI

share)

Release

(GOI

share)

Allocation

(GOI

share)

Release

(GOI

share)

Allocation

(GOI

share)

Release

(GOI

share)

Allocation

(GOI

share)

Release

(GOI

share)

Allocation

(GOI

share)

Release

(GOI

share)

Allocation

(GOI

share)

Release

(GOI

share)

Allocation

(GOI

share)

Release

(GOI

share)

Allocati-

on

(GOI

share)

Release

(GOI

share)*

1 Assam  35.00 17.50 33.32 33.32 95.50 95.50 97.38 60.09 106.00 76.00 53.00 26.50 106.80 106.80 76.28 38.14 53.46 26.73

2 Bihar  63.94 63.94 55.33 55.33 119.25 119.25 142.78 71.39 151.00 151.00 75.50 37.75 87.30 43.65 62.39 41.20 43.72 21.86

3 Chhatisgarh   67.15 67.15 55.21 55.21 131.50 131.50 204.51 102.25 161.00 120.75 80.50 80.50 99.30 99.30 70.98 70.98 49.74 24.56

4 Jharkhand  29.60 14.80 31.68 31.68 59.00 59.00 85.81 42.90 77.00 38.50 38.50 37.69 56.80 28.40 40.59 0.00 28.44 0.00

5 Orissa  79.67 79.67 62.62 62.62 217.25 217.25 199.30 199.30 184.00 184.00 92.00 92.00 102.50 102.50 73.27 71.82 51.35 24.40

6 Uttar Pradesh 57.27 57.27 85.66 85.66 105.50 105.50 116.95 58.48 148.00 110.00 74.00 37.00 81.50 78.09 58.25 39.13 40.82 20.21

7 West Bengal 102.37 102.37 72.20 72.20 269.00 269.00 151.27 88.64 171.00 165.50 85.50 85.50 94.80 94.80 67.74 67.74 47.47 23.74

  Total  435.00 402.70 396.02 396.02 997.00 997.00 998.00 623.05 998.00 845.75 499.00 396.94 629.00 553.54 449.50 329.01 315.00 141.50

  National Level 0.00 0.00 3.98 0.89 3.00 1.02 2.00 0.52 2.00 0.09 1.00 0.34 1.00 0.23 0.50 0.15   0.10

  Grand Total 435.00 402.70 400.00 396.91 1000.00 998.02 1000.00 623.57 1000.00 845.84 500.00 397.28 630.00 553.77 450.00 329.16 315.00 141.60

 * Release as on 05.12.2018
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